SENATE BILL No. 438

AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to property and casualty insurance; policy renewals.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

- Section 1. (a) A policy of insurance for property and casualty coverage will be considered renewed by: (1) The issuance and delivery of a policy by the current insurer or by an insurer within the same group of affiliated insurers replacing the existing policy at the end of the policy period or term with no gap in coverage; or (2) the issuance and delivery of a certificate or notice extending the term of the policy beyond its policy period or term
- (b) As used in this section, the term "group affiliated insurers" means two or more insurance companies that are under substantially the same management or financial control.
- (c) When a policy of insurance is renewed by an insurer within the same group of affiliated insurers, notice of the change of the policy to the affiliated company shall be provided to the insured at the last known address and made available to the agent of record on or before 30 days before the end of the term or period of the existing policy of insurance. Such notice may be satisfied by delivery of the new policy to the insured.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.

I hereby certify that the above BILL originated in the SENATE, and passed that body	
SENATE, and passed that b	ody
	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate.
Passed the House	
	Speaker of the House.
	Chief Clerk of the House.
Approved	

Governor.